to be and to constitute the county of Big Stone. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1876.

CHAPTER CLX.

AN ACT DEFINING THE BOUNDARIES OF CERTAIN TOWNSHIPS IN THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sections one (1), two (2), three (3), ten (10), eleven (11), twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), and fifteen (15), all of town one hundred and fourteen (114), range seventeen (17), be detached from the town of Revanna, and the same be annexed and made part of the town of Marshan, in the county of Dakota.

SEC. 2. That sections nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-one (21), twenty-eight (28), twenty-nine (29), thirty (30), thirty-one (31), thirty-two (32), and thirty-three (33), all of town one hundred and fourteen (114), range sixteen (16), be detached from the town of Marshan, and the same be annexed to and made part of the town of Revanna, in the county of Dakota.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2d, 1876.

CHAPTER CLXI.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE AUDITOR OF MARTIN COUNTY

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That any person hereafter elected or appointed auditor of the county of Martin, shall be paid out of the county treasury of said county, the sum of one thousand dollars per annum, which shall be paid quarterly upon the warrant of the county auditor.

SEC. 2. All fees, costs, percentages, allowances, and other perquisites of whatever kind, which by any law the auditor of the county of Martin

SPECIAL LAWS

is or may be hereafter authorized to charge, receive or collect for any official services, rendered by him shall hereafter be received and collected by said officer for the sole use of the county treasury, as public moneys belonging to said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4th, 1876.

CHAPTER CLXII.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SAINT LOUIS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Saint Louis be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of four hundred dollars per annum for the year 1876, and subsequent years until the next state census shall be taken and published.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1876.

CHAPTER CLXIII.

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE TOWN OF OWA-TONNA, IN THE COUNTY OF STEELE, TO HOLD THEIR TOWN MEETINGS AND ELECTIONS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF OWATONNA, IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the legal voters of the town of Owatonna, in the county of Steele, be and they are hereby authorized to hold all town meetings, and general and special elections, (which they now are or may be hereafter permitted to hold in said town,) within the limits of the city of Owatonna, in said county, and such town meetings and elections shall be valid and legal for all purposes, and shall have the same force and effect as though held in said town.

236